



I, Peter Capell, City Clerk, hereby certify
that these bid tabulations are correct.


Peter Capell, City Clerk

5/12/15
Date

PROJECT NO. WS-714				Engineer's Estimate: \$3,248,163.00		McDonald Excavating, Inc. 2719 Main Street Washougal, WA 98671 360.835.8794		3 Kings Environmental, Inc. PO Box 280 Battle Ground, WA 98604 360.666.5464	
DESCRIPTION: Camas STEP Sewer Transmission Main									
DATE OF BID OPENING: May 12, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Entered by: RLS									
ITEM NO	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	ENGRG TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL
1	Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$247,500.00	\$247,500.00	\$193,500.00	\$193,500.00	\$230,000.00	\$230,000.00
2	Minor Change	CALC	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
3	Record Drawings*	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
4	Construction Documentation**	LS	1.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
5	SPCC Plan	LS	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
6	Archaeological Standby Time	HR	100.00	\$400.00	\$40,000.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00	\$375.00	\$37,500.00
7	Project Temporary Traffic Control	LS	1.00	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$143,500.00	\$143,500.00
8	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,680.00	\$6,680.00	\$53,154.00	\$53,154.00
9	Joy Street Odor Control Facility	LS	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$31,245.00	\$31,245.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
10	Roadway Excavation Incl. Haul	CY	130.00	\$100.00	\$13,000.00	\$22.00	\$2,860.00	\$35.00	\$4,550.00
11	Controlled Density Fill Backfill Substitution	CY	550.00	\$110.00	\$60,500.00	\$116.00	\$63,800.00	\$121.00	\$66,550.00
12	Crushed Surfacing Base Course	CY	1,375.00	\$35.00	\$48,125.00	\$30.00	\$41,250.00	\$42.00	\$57,750.00
13	HMA CL. 1/2 Inch PG 64-22	TON	410.00	\$90.00	\$36,900.00	\$112.00	\$45,920.00	\$150.00	\$61,500.00
14	HMA CL. 1/2 Inch PG 64-22 (Trench Path)	TON	950.00	\$105.00	\$99,750.00	\$119.00	\$113,050.00	\$150.00	\$142,500.00
15	Planing Bituminous Pavement	SY	3,620.00	\$3.00	\$10,860.00	\$3.00	\$10,860.00	\$4.00	\$14,480.00
16	Shoring***	LF	6,150.00	\$5.00	\$30,750.00	\$2.00	\$12,300.00	\$5.00	\$30,750.00
17	Clay Dams	EA	4.00	\$1,400.00	\$5,600.00	\$730.00	\$2,920.00	\$117.00	\$468.00
18	Handling and Disposal of Contaminated Soil	CY	200.00	\$100.00	\$20,000.00	\$80.00	\$16,000.00	\$115.00	\$23,000.00
19	Removal and Replacement of Unsuitable Material	CY	600.00	\$70.00	\$42,000.00	\$10.00	\$6,000.00	\$63.00	\$37,800.00
20	Gate Valve 3 In.	EA	2.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$525.00	\$1,050.00	\$738.00	\$1,476.00
21	Plug Valve 12 In.	EA	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,729.00	\$3,729.00
22	Plug Valve 18 In.	EA	1.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	\$6,985.00	\$6,985.00
23	Plug Valve 24 In.	EA	2.00	\$28,000.00	\$56,000.00	\$10,160.00	\$20,320.00	\$14,587.00	\$29,174.00
24	Tapping Sleeve and Valve Assembly 8x18 In.	EA	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,525.00	\$4,525.00	\$6,454.00	\$6,454.00
25	Tapping Sleeve and Valve Assembly 18x18 In.	EA	1.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$22,900.00	\$22,900.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
26	Vault #1 (Wellfield Air/Vacuum Structure)	EA	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$22,200.00	\$22,200.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
27	Vault #2 (Bridge Air/Vacuum and Odor Control Structure)	EA	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$27,100.00	\$27,100.00	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00
28	Vault #3 (Wetland Air Release and Odor Control Structure)	EA	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$13,100.00	\$13,100.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
29	Vault #4 (3rd Ave Air/Vacuum & Odor Control Structure)	EA	1.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$42,665.00	\$42,665.00	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00
30	Vault #5 (3rd Ave Odor Control Injection Structure)	EA	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$19,100.00	\$19,100.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00
31	48-Inch Steel Casing	LF	17.00	\$1,200.00	\$20,400.00	\$790.00	\$13,430.00	\$1,500.00	\$25,500.00
32	PVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe 24 In. Diam.	LF	6,235.00	\$240.00	\$1,496,400.00	\$174.80	\$1,089,878.00	\$155.00	\$966,425.00
33	DIPS HDPE DR17 Sanitary Sewer Pipe 24 In. Dia	LF	708.00	\$280.00	\$198,240.00	\$205.00	\$145,140.00	\$176.00	\$124,608.00
34	Ductile Iron Sanitary Sewer Pipe 8 In. Diam.	LF	430.00	\$110.00	\$47,300.00	\$38.00	\$16,340.00	\$62.00	\$26,660.00
35	Ductile Iron Sanitary Sewer Pipe 18 In. Diam.	LF	43.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$410.00	\$17,630.00	\$350.00	\$15,050.00
36	Force Main Locator Station	EA	18.00	\$1,200.00	\$21,600.00	\$150.00	\$2,700.00	\$505.00	\$9,090.00
37	Sanitary Sewer Bypass (6th and Joy)	LS	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$23,500.00	\$23,500.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
38	ESC Lead	DAY	60.00	\$100.00	\$6,000.00	\$30.00	\$1,800.00	\$59.00	\$3,540.00
39	Stabilized Construction Entrance	SY	220.00	\$20.00	\$4,400.00	\$21.00	\$4,620.00	\$18.00	\$3,960.00
40	Inlet Protection	EA	24.00	\$100.00	\$2,400.00	\$46.01	\$1,104.24	\$45.00	\$1,080.00
41	Erosion/Water Pollution Control	EST	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
42	High Visibility Silt Fence	LF	2,500.00	\$3.00	\$7,500.00	\$2.50	\$6,250.00	\$2.00	\$5,000.00
43	Wattle	LF	100.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$4.00	\$400.00	\$5.00	\$500.00
44	Biodegradable Erosion Control Blanket	SY	370.00	\$10.00	\$3,700.00	\$3.00	\$1,110.00	\$5.00	\$1,850.00
45	Seeding, Fertilizing, and Mulching (Native Grass)	ACRE	0.75	\$5,000.00	\$3,750.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,375.00	\$6,900.00	\$5,175.00
46	High Visibility Fence	LF	685.00	\$3.00	\$2,055.00	\$3.50	\$2,397.50	\$3.00	\$2,055.00
47	Topsoil Type B	CY	300.00	\$15.00	\$4,500.00	\$7.00	\$2,100.00	\$65.00	\$19,500.00
48	PSIPE Deciduous Tree, 2" Cal.	EA	8.00	\$400.00	\$3,200.00	\$460.00	\$3,680.00	\$400.00	\$3,200.00
49	Seeded Lawn Installation	SY	1,560.00	\$2.00	\$3,120.00	\$1.00	\$1,560.00	\$2.00	\$3,120.00
50	Cement Conc. Traffic Curb	LF	45.00	\$35.00	\$1,575.00	\$40.00	\$1,800.00	\$50.00	\$2,250.00
51	Utility Marker Posts	EA	3.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$140.00	\$420.00	\$100.00	\$300.00
52	Cement Conc. Sidewalk	SY	30.00	\$60.00	\$1,800.00	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$80.00	\$2,400.00
53	Conduit Pipe 4 In. Diam.	LF	1,335.00	\$50.00	\$66,750.00	\$5.00	\$6,675.00	\$18.00	\$24,030.00
54	Traffic Signal System Loop Replacement	LS	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,875.00	\$5,875.00
55	Paint Line	LF	42.00	\$5.00	\$210.00	\$6.00	\$252.00	\$5.00	\$210.00
56	Painted Stop Line	LF	65.00	\$9.00	\$585.00	\$10.00	\$650.00	\$10.00	\$650.00
57	Plastic Crosswalk Line	SF	160.00	\$9.00	\$1,440.00	\$12.00	\$1,920.00	\$15.00	\$2,400.00
58	Plastic Traffic Arrow	EA	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$275.01	\$275.01	\$350.00	\$350.00
A. TOTAL OF BID ITEMS				\$2,996,460.00		\$2,193,851.75		\$2,476,598.00	
B. WA STATE SALES TAX AT 8.4%				\$251,702.64		\$184,283.55		\$208,034.23	
TOTAL OF BID ITEMS PLUS SALES TAX (LINE A + LINE B) BASIS OF AWARD				\$3,248,162.64		\$2,378,135.30		\$2,684,632.23	

* Minimum bid = \$10,000, per Section 1-05 of these Special Provisions.

** Minimum bid = \$25,000, per Section 1-05 of these Special Provisions.

If the Contractor's bid is less than the minimum specified amount, the Contracting Agency will unilaterally revise the bid amount to the minimum specified amount and recalculate the Contractor's total bid amount. The corrected total bid amount will be used by the Contracting Agency for award purposes and to fix the amount of the contract bond.

*** Minimum bid = \$1 per linear foot, per Section 7-08 of these Special Provisions.

If the Contractor's bid is less than the minimum specified amount, the Contracting Agency will unilaterally revise the bid amount to the minimum specified amount and recalculate the Contractor's total bid amount. The corrected total bid amount will be used by the Contracting Agency for award



PROJECT NO. WS-714				Tapani, Inc. 1904 SE 6th Place Battle Ground, WA 98604		Nutter Corporation 7211-A NE 43rd Avenue Vancouver, WA 98661		Landis & Landis Construction LLC PO Box 50 Marylhurst, OR 97036	
DESCRIPTION: Camas STEP Sewer Transmission Main									
DATE OF BID OPENING: May 12, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. Entered by: RLS				360.687.1148		360.573.2000		503.466.9043	

ITEM NO	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL
1	Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$280,000.00	\$280,000.00	\$366,000.00	\$366,000.00
2	Minor Change	CALC	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
3	Record Drawings*	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
4	Construction Documentation**	LS	1.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
5	SPCC Plan	LS	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
6	Archaeological Standby Time	HR	100.00	\$250.00	\$25,000.00	\$560.00	\$56,000.00	\$500.00	\$50,000.00
7	Project Temporary Traffic Control	LS	1.00	\$115,000.00	\$115,000.00	\$160,499.44	\$160,499.44	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00
8	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00
9	Joy Street Odor Control Facility	LS	1.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
10	Roadway Excavation Incl. Haul	CY	130.00	\$18.00	\$2,340.00	\$40.00	\$5,200.00	\$55.00	\$7,150.00
11	Controlled Density Fill Backfill Substitution	CY	550.00	\$160.00	\$88,000.00	\$140.00	\$77,000.00	\$130.00	\$71,500.00
12	Crushed Surfacing Base Course	CY	1,375.00	\$50.00	\$68,750.00	\$40.00	\$55,000.00	\$22.00	\$30,250.00
13	HMA CL. 1/2 Inch PG 64-22	TON	410.00	\$96.00	\$39,360.00	\$105.00	\$43,050.00	\$130.00	\$53,300.00
14	HMA CL. 1/2 Inch PG 64-22 (Trench Path)	TON	950.00	\$100.00	\$95,000.00	\$155.00	\$147,250.00	\$135.00	\$128,250.00
15	Planing Bituminous Pavement	SY	3,620.00	\$4.50	\$16,290.00	\$10.00	\$36,200.00	\$6.00	\$21,720.00
16	Shoring***	LF	6,150.00	\$1.00	\$6,150.00	\$3.00	\$18,450.00	\$10.00	\$61,500.00
17	Clay Dams	EA	4.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00
18	Handling and Disposal of Contaminated Soil	CY	200.00	\$100.00	\$20,000.00	\$130.00	\$26,000.00	\$110.00	\$22,000.00
19	Removal and Replacement of Unsuitable Material	CY	600.00	\$60.00	\$36,000.00	\$70.00	\$42,000.00	\$55.00	\$33,000.00
20	Gate Valve 3 In.	EA	2.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
21	Plug Valve 12 In.	EA	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
22	Plug Valve 18 In.	EA	1.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
23	Plug Valve 24 In.	EA	2.00	\$16,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$14,500.00	\$29,000.00
24	Tapping Sleeve and Valve Assembly 8x18 In.	EA	1.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
25	Tapping Sleeve and Valve Assembly 18x18 In.	EA	1.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
26	Vault #1 (Wellfield Air/Vacuum Structure)	EA	1.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
27	Vault #2 (Bridge Air/Vacuum and Odor Control Structure)	EA	1.00	\$48,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
28	Vault #3 (Wetland Air Release and Odor Control Structure)	EA	1.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
29	Vault #4 (3rd Ave Air/Vacuum & Odor Control Structure)	EA	1.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00
30	Vault #5 (3rd Ave Odor Control Injection Structure)	EA	1.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
31	48-Inch Steel Casing	LF	17.00	\$750.00	\$12,750.00	\$800.00	\$13,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$25,500.00
32	PVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe 24 In. Diam.	LF	6,235.00	\$215.00	\$1,340,525.00	\$200.00	\$1,247,000.00	\$205.00	\$1,278,175.00
33	DIPS HDPE DR17 Sanitary Sewer Pipe 24 In. Dia	LF	708.00	\$310.00	\$219,480.00	\$285.00	\$201,780.00	\$275.00	\$194,700.00
34	Ductile Iron Sanitary Sewer Pipe 8 In. Diam.	LF	430.00	\$78.00	\$33,540.00	\$60.00	\$25,800.00	\$85.00	\$36,550.00
35	Ductile Iron Sanitary Sewer Pipe 18 In. Diam.	LF	43.00	\$950.00	\$40,850.00	\$440.00	\$18,920.00	\$580.00	\$24,940.00
36	Force Main Locator Station	EA	18.00	\$325.00	\$5,850.00	\$600.00	\$10,800.00	\$110.00	\$1,980.00
37	Sanitary Sewer Bypass (6th and Joy)	LS	1.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00
38	ESC Lead	DAY	60.00	\$50.00	\$3,000.00	\$60.00	\$3,600.00	\$650.00	\$39,000.00
39	Stabilized Construction Entrance	SY	220.00	\$19.00	\$4,180.00	\$25.00	\$5,500.00	\$25.00	\$5,500.00
40	Inlet Protection	EA	24.00	\$34.00	\$816.00	\$60.00	\$1,440.00	\$65.00	\$1,560.00
41	Erosion/Water Pollution Control	EST	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
42	High Visibility Silt Fence	LF	2,500.00	\$4.00	\$10,000.00	\$3.00	\$7,500.00	\$3.00	\$7,500.00
43	Wattle	LF	100.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$3.00	\$300.00	\$5.00	\$500.00
44	Biodegradable Erosion Control Blanket	SY	370.00	\$7.00	\$2,590.00	\$3.00	\$1,110.00	\$3.00	\$1,110.00
45	Seeding, Fertilizing, and Mulching (Native Grass)	ACRE	0.75	\$5,640.00	\$4,230.00	\$7,000.00	\$5,250.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,000.00
46	High Visibility Fence	LF	685.00	\$4.00	\$2,740.00	\$3.00	\$2,055.00	\$5.00	\$3,425.00
47	Topsoil Type B	CY	300.00	\$20.00	\$6,000.00	\$10.00	\$3,000.00	\$33.00	\$9,900.00
48	PSIPE Deciduous Tree, 2" Cal.	EA	8.00	\$25.00	\$200.00	\$135.00	\$1,080.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00
49	Seeded Lawn Installation	SY	1,560.00	\$2.00	\$3,120.00	\$7.00	\$10,920.00	\$4.25	\$6,630.00
50	Cement Conc. Traffic Curb	LF	45.00	\$22.00	\$990.00	\$23.00	\$1,035.00	\$120.00	\$5,400.00
51	Utility Marker Posts	EA	3.00	\$125.00	\$375.00	\$140.00	\$420.00	\$200.00	\$600.00
52	Cement Conc. Sidewalk	SY	30.00	\$75.00	\$2,250.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$85.00	\$2,550.00
53	Conduit Pipe 4 In. Diam.	LF	1,335.00	\$7.00	\$9,345.00	\$10.00	\$13,350.00	\$15.00	\$20,025.00
54	Traffic Signal System Loop Replacement	LS	1.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
55	Paint Line	LF	42.00	\$6.50	\$273.00	\$6.00	\$252.00	\$22.00	\$924.00
56	Painted Stop Line	LF	65.00	\$10.00	\$650.00	\$9.00	\$585.00	\$32.00	\$2,080.00
57	Plastic Crosswalk Line	SF	160.00	\$12.50	\$2,000.00	\$12.00	\$1,920.00	\$30.00	\$4,800.00
58	Plastic Traffic Arrow	EA	1.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$500.00

A. TOTAL OF BID ITEMS	\$2,764,844.00	\$2,880,116.44	\$3,057,619.00
B. WA STATE SALES TAX AT 8.4%	\$232,246.90	\$241,929.78	\$256,840.00
TOTAL OF BID ITEMS PLUS SALES TAX	\$2,997,090.90	\$3,122,046.22	\$3,314,459.00